SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 1: View of Bidenomics

Thinking about the economy, how well do you believe “Bidenomics” — President Biden’s term for his economic policies
— works for most middle-class families in your state: very well, somewhat well, not too well, or not at all?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education
Very/ Whie | Whie NorrWht

Abs | smwht Less Non- | Col |Nonwht| Col

Rep ind Dan | Cem | Lkey | Men |Women |thanCol |CollPost| Col | Grd |NonCol | Grad
Very Well 153 9 25 114 124 28 62 90 79 74 46 53 32 21
15% 3% 9% | 34% | 17% | 10% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 19% | 11% | 20% | 18% | 19%
Somewhat 266 10 87 158 187 79 100 166 143 123 79 74 60 47
well 27% 3% | 30% | 47% | 26% | 28% | 21% | 31% | 23%| 32% | 19% | 28% | 35% | 42%
Not Too Well 140 51 55 28 75 65 71 69 85 55 54 36 29 17
14% | 16% | 19% 8% | 11% | 23% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 17%| 15%
Not At All 396 247 105 21 297 99 224 173 269 122 216 97 38 21
40% | 77% | 37% 6% | 42% | 35% | 48% | 33% | 44% | 32% | 52% | 37% | 22% | 19%
Don't Know 45 3 16 15 30 15 13 32 34 10 21 4 13 5
5% 1% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 2% 7% 5%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 1: View of Bidenomics
Thinking about the economy, how well do you believe “Bidenomics” — President Biden’s term for his economic policies —
works for most middle-class families in your state: very well, somewhat well, not too well, or not at all?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Other

Tump | Hams | Undec | Tump | Hamis | edy | Other | Undec | Rep Dem | Mndec | Tump | Biden | Cad
Very Well 153 41 145 4 2| 144 2 2 3 5 140 8 6 134 4
15% 1% | 31% 5% 1% | 34% 2% % 4% 1% | 32% 5% 1% | 32% 9%
Somewhat 266 10| 235 21 6| 219 14 13 14 16| 218 32 15| 205 10
well 27% 2% | 50% | 29% 1% | 52% | 18% | 45% | 23% 4% | 50% | 22% 4% | 49% | 24%
Not Too Well 140 79 45 16 62 31 27 4 16 71 37 32 67 35 11
14% | 17% | 10% | 22% | 15% 7% | 34%| 15% | 26% | 17% 9% | 21% | 16% 8% | 26%
Not At All 396 | 364 14 18| 332 10 32 7 16| 325 15 571 321 21 14
40% | 79% 3% | 25% | 82% 2% | 39% | 24% | 27% | 77% 3% | 39% | 78% 5% | 35%
Don't Know 45 5 27 14 4 21 6 2 12 3 23 19 3 22 2
5% 1% 6% | 19% 1% 5% % 9% | 20% 1% 5% | 13% 1% 5% 6%
Total 1000 | 462| 466 73| 406| 425 81 29 60| 420 433 147 412 417 41
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 1: View of Bidenomics

Thinking about the economy, how well do you believe “Bidenomics” — President Biden’s term for his economic policies — works for most middle-
class families in your state: very well, somewhat well, not too well, or not at all?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cary
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
$50k/ $50- $100- | $150¢/

White Black Hisp 1834 3BH4 5564 65+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
Very Well 153 98 33 8 22 35 34 62 33 47 30 25 62 86 24 125 36 114
15% | 14% | 24% | 11% 9% | 11% | 17% | 27% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 18% | 11%| 23% 9% | 19% | 11%| 19%
Somewhat 266 153 69 20 77 80 50 57 65 80 41 51 130 130 62 197 74 184
well 27% | 22% | 49% | 26% | 32% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 26% | 25% | 22% | 36% | 24% | 34% | 22% | 30% | 23% | 31%
Not Too Well 140 90 19 16 41 43 22 34 47 46 23 12 70 66 33 104 36 97
14% | 13% | 14% | 21% | 17% | 13% | 11% | 15% | 19% | 14% | 12% 9% | 13% | 17%| 12% | 16% | 11%| 16%
Not At All 396 ( 316 13 23 79 149 91 73 83 143 88 50| 259 82 157 196 167 178
40% | 46% 9% | 30% | 33% | 47% | 46% | 32% | 34% | 44% | 47% | 36% | 48% | 21% | 55% | 30% | 51% | 30%
Don't Know 45 26 6 9 22 12 3 5 18 10 6 2 21 20 8 32 13 27
5% 4% 4% | 11% 9% 4% 2% 2% 7% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 320 200 231 247 325 188 139 541 383 285 655| 326 600
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot
If the election for President were held today, and the candidates were (ROTATE: Donald Trump, the Republican, and
Kamala Harris, the Democrat), for which candidate would you vote?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education

Very/ White | White Norrwht

Abs Smwht Less Non- Col  |Nonwht | Coall

Rep Ind Dem Certn Likely Men | Women | than Coll [ Coll Post|  Coll Grad [NonCol | Ged
Trump 462 301 124 17 339 123 273 189 297 161 241 123 45 34
46% | 94% | 43% 5% | 47% | 43% | 58% | 36% | 49% | 42% | 58% | 47% | 26% | 30%
Harris 466 12 122 310 339 127 168 298 266 199 147 131 112 66
47% 4% | 42% | 93% | 47% | 44% | 36% | 56% | 44% | 52% | 35% | 50% | 65% | 59%
Undecided 73 7 42 7 36 37 30 43 47 23 29 10 15 12
7% 2% | 15% 2% 5% | 13% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 4% 9% | 11%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot
If the election for President were held today, and the candidates were (ROTATE: Donald Trump, the Republican, and Kamala Harris,
the Democrat), for which candidate would you vote?

(Break 2: Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very | Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hams | edy | Oher | Undec | Rep Dem | MUndec | Wel wel Wel | NotatAll| Tump | Bden | Cad
Trump 462 | 404 3 38 8 9 397 11 54 4 10 79| 364| 384 18 14
46% | 100% 1% | 48% | 26% | 16% | 95% 2% | 37% 3% 4% | 57% | 92% | 93% 4% | 34%
Harris 466 1| 418 22 14 11 10| 406 49| 145| 235 45 14 9| 380 12
47% 0% | 99% | 27% | 49% | 18% 2% | 94% | 34% | 95% | 88% | 32% 4% 2%| 91% | 29%
Undecided 73 1 4 21 7 40 13 16 43 4 21 16 18 18 19 15
% 0% 1% | 26% | 25% | 66% 3% 4% | 29% 2% 8% | 11% 5% 4% 4% | 37%
Total 1000 | 406 425 81 29 60| 420( 433 147 153 266 140 396 412| 417 41
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot
If the election for President were held today, and the candidates were (ROTATE: Donald Trump, the Republican, and Kamala Harris, the Democrat),
for which candidate would you vote?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cany
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
$50k/ $50- $100- | $150K
Whie Black Hisp 1834 | BH4 | 5564 66+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No

Trump 462 366 15 33 92 173 100 94 105 164 99 56 294 115 174 247 177 234
46% | 54% | 11% | 43% | 38% | 54% | 50% | 41% | 42% | 50% | 53% | 40% | 54% | 30% | 61% | 38% | 54% | 39%
Harris 466 277 111 35 125 131 87 120 128 142 74 75 208 246 88 366 121 331
A47% | 41% | 79% | 45% | 52% | 41% | 43% | 52% | 52% | 44% | 39% | 54% | 38% | 64% | 31% | 56% | 37% | 55%
Undecided 73 39 14 9 24 16 14 16 14 19 15 9 39 22 22 42 28 35
7% 6% | 10% | 12% | 10% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 6%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 320 200 231 247 325 188 139 541 383 285 655 326 600
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 3: Five-Way Presidential Ballot
If the election for President were held today, and the candidates were (ROTATE: Donald Trump, the Republican,
Kamala Harris, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., an independent, Chase Oliver, the Libertarian, and Jill Stein, the
Green Party), for which candidate would you vote?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Lielhood Gender Education Race by Education
Very/ Whie | Whie NorrWht

As | smwht Less Nor | Col |Nonwht| Cal

Rep ind | Dem | Cem | Lkey | Men | Women |thanColl |ColiPost| Col | Gad |NonCol | Ged
Trump 406 287 88 16 306 100 241 165 264 138 216 109 38 25
41% | 89% | 30% 5% | 43% | 35% | 51% | 31% | 43%| 36% | 52% | 41%| 22% | 23%
Harris 425 10 100 299 317 107 156 269 239 186 133 120 100 63
42% 3%| 35% | 89% | 44% | 37% | 33% | 51%| 39% | 48% | 32% | 46% | 58% | 57%
Kennedy 81 12 53 9 45 35 40 41 52 28 34 17 16 10
8% 4% | 19% 3% 6% | 12% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 9% 9%
Oliver 7 2 5 0 6 2 4 3 5 3 4 2 0 1
1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Stein 18 1 12 4 10 8 8 10 11 7 6 3 3 4
2% 0% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Other 4 0 2 0 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 1 0 1
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Undecided 60 9 28 7 27 33 20 40 38 20 21 12 15 7
6% 3% | 10% 2% 4% | 11% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5% 4% 9% 6%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 3: Five-Way Presidential Ballot
If the election for President were held today, and the candidates were (ROTATE: Donald Trump, the Republican,
Kamala Harris, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., an independent, Chase Oliver, the Libertarian, and Jill Stein, the
Green Party), for which candidate would you vote?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential

Vote)
Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot | Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot
Dpnds | Very | Smwht | NotToo Other
Tump | Hamis | Undec Rep Dam | Undec | We Wel Wel [ NotatAl| Trump | Biden Cand

Trump 406 | 404 1 1| 357 9 40 2 6 62| 332 350 13 8
41% | 87% 0% 1% | 85% 2% | 28% 2% 2% | 44% | 84% | 85% 3% | 20%
Harris 425 3| 418 4 7| 384 34 144 219 31 10 6| 356 8
42% 1% | 90% 5% 2% | 89% | 23% | 94% | 82% | 22% 2% 1% | 85% | 20%
Kennedy 81 38 22 21 35 15 31 2 14 27 32 31 23 9
8% 8% 5% | 28% 8% 3%| 21% 1% 5% | 19% 8% 8% 6% | 21%
Oliver 7 5 1 2 3 2 3 0 4 2 2 3 2 2
1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 6%
Stein 18 3 12 3 2 11 5 2 8 2 4 0 8 5
2% 1% 3% 4% 0% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% | 12%
Other 4 0 1 2 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 2 1 0
0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Undecided 60 9 11 40 16 13 32 3 14 16 16 20 13 9
6% 2% 2% | 55% 4% 3% | 22% 2% 5% | 11% 4% 5% 3% | 22%
Total 1000 462 466 73| 420| 433 147 153 266 140 396 412 417 41
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 3: Five-Way Presidential Ballot
If the election for President were held today, and the candidates were (ROTATE: Donald Trump, the Republican, Kamala Harris, the Democrat,
Robert F. Kennedy Jr., an independent, Chase Oliver, the Libertarian, and Jill Stein, the Green Party), for which candidate would you vote?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cary
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
$50k/ $50- $100- | $150¢/
White Black Hisp 1834 3BH4 5564 65+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No

Trump 406 | 327 11 30 72 148 95 87 90 143 86 52 259 98 155 213 159 200
41% | 48% 8% | 39% | 30% | 46% | 47% | 38% | 36% | 44% | 46% | 37%| 48% | 26% | 54% | 33% | 49% | 33%
Harris 425 254 104 30 109 116 79 118 113 128 71 68 188 227 79| 338 109 ( 304
42% | 37% | 74% | 39% | 45% | 36% | 40% | 51% | 46% | 39% | 38% | 49% | 35% | 59% | 28% | 52% | 33% | 51%
Kennedy 81 51 11 7 31 34 8 7 20 27 17 9 46 30 28 48 34 42
8% % 8% 9% | 13% | 11% 4% 3% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% | 10% 7% | 10% %
Oliver 7 6 0 0 2 3 2 1 2 3 0 1 5 2 4 4 2 6
1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Stein 18 9 2 3 9 6 2 1 5 6 6 1 10 7 3 13 4 12
2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Other 4 3 0 1 1 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 3 1 1 2 1 3
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Undecided 60 32 13 6 17 12 14 15 14 17 8 8 30 19 14 37 19 32
6% 5% 9% 8% % 4% % % 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 320 200 231 247 325 188 139| 541| 383 285 655 | 326 600
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 4: Generic Congressional Ballot
Would you prefer (ROTATE: a Republican or a Democrat) as your next representative in Congress?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Totel Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education

Very/ Whie | Whie Norr Wit

Ass | smwht Less Nonr | Col |Nonwht| Col

Rep nd | Dem | Cem | Lkey | Men |Women |thanColl |CollPost| Col | Grd |NonCol| Ged
Republican 420 297 97 13 305 115 250 170 264 152 217 120 36 29
42% | 93% | 34% 4% | 43% | 40% | 53% | 32% | 43% | 40% | 52% | 45% | 21% | 26%
Democrat 433 9 102 310 315 118 156 277 241 192 133 119 105 70
43% 3% | 36% | 93% | 44% | 41% | 33% | 52% | 40% | 50% | 32% | 45% | 61% | 63%
Depends on 108 10 70 8 69 39 49 59 81 26 51 17 23 8
Cands 11% 3% | 24% 2% | 10% | 14% | 10% | 11% | 13% 7% | 12% 7% | 13% 7%
Don't Know 40 5 18 4 25 15 15 24 25 14 16 8 8 4
4% 2% 6% 1% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 4: Generic Congressional Ballot

Would you prefer (ROTATE: a Republican or a Democrat) as your next representative in Congress?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Very Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hamis | Undec | Trump | Haris edy Oter | Undec | We Wel Wel [ NotatAll| Trump | Biden Card
Republican 420 397 10 13| 357 7 35 6 16 5 16 71| 325| 358 16 12
42% | 86% 2% | 18% | 88% 2% | 43% | 20% | 26% 3% 6% | 51%| 82% | 87% 4% | 29%
Democrat 433 11| 406 16 9 384 15 13 13 140 218 37 15 10| 355 10
43% 2%| 87% | 23% 2% | 90% | 18% | 47% | 21% | 92% | 82% | 27% 4% 3%| 85% | 25%
Depends on 108 41 40 27 31 26 25 7 20 6 24 22 45 33 32 15
Cands 11% 9% 9% | 37% 8% 6% | 31% | 23% | 33% 4% 9% | 16% | 11% 8% 8% | 37%
Don't Know 40 14 10 16 10 9 6 3 12 2 8 9 12 11 14 4
4% 3% 2% | 22% 2% 2% 7% | 11%| 20% 1% 3% % 3% 3% 3% 9%
Total 1000 462 466 73| 406 425 81 29 60 153 266 140 396 412 417 41
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 4: Generic Congressional Ballot
Would you prefer (ROTATE: a Republican or a Democrat) as your next representative in Congress?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Carry
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
$B0K/ $50- $100- | $150K/

White Black Hisp 1834 3BH4 5564 65t Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
Republican 420 339 15 25 68 159 97 93 87 154 93 53| 266 104 162 219 160 211
42% | 50% | 11% | 33% | 28% | 50% | 49% | 40% | 35% | 47% | 49% | 38% | 49% | 27% | 57% | 33% | 49% | 35%
Democrat 433 252 109 35 121 112 77 121 115 132 71 69 187 235 86| 339 112 308
43% | 37% | 78% | 45% | 50% | 35% | 38% | 52% | 46% | 41% | 38% | 50% | 35% | 61% | 30% | 52% | 34% | 51%
Depends on 108 69 12 12 43 34 17 13 34 27 17 13 68 32 29 71 44 59
Cands 11% | 10% 9% | 16% | 18% | 11% 8% 5% | 14% 8% 9% | 10% | 13% 8% | 10% | 11% | 13% | 10%
Don't Know 40 24 5 4 9 15 9 5 11 12 7 4 21 13 8 26 10 23
4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 320 200 231 247 325 188 139| 541| 383 285 655| 326 600
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 5: Better Off Under Trump or Biden/Harris
Looking at your own financial situation, (ROTATE: were you better off when Donald Trump was President, or are you
better off currently with Joe Biden as President and Kamala Harris as Vice President)?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education

Very/ White | White Norrwht

Abs Smwht Less Non- Col  |Nonwht | Coall

Rep Ind Dem Certn Likely Men | Women | than Coll [ Coll Post|  Coll Grad [NonCol | Ged
Trump 510 304 152 30 364 145 293 217 331 174 260 134 55 35
51% | 95% | 53% 9% | 51% | 51% | 62% | 41% | 54% | 45% | 62% | 51% | 32%| 31%
Biden/ Harris 398 12 100 269 293 104 147 250 220 177 123 112 93 61
40% 4% | 35% | 80% | 41% | 36% | 31% | 47% | 36% | 46% | 30% | 43% | 54% | 55%
Don't Know 93 4 36 36 56 37 30 63 59 33 33 18 24 15
9% 1% | 12%| 11% 8% | 13% 6% | 12% | 10% 9% 8% 7% | 14%| 13%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 5: Better Off Under Trump or Biden/Harris
Looking at your own financial situation, (ROTATE: were you better off when Donald Trump was President, or are you better off currently with Joe Biden as
President and Kamala Harris as Vice President)?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very | Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hams | Undec | Tump | Hamis | edy | Other | Undec | Rep Dem | MUndec | Wel wel Wel | NotatAll| Tump | Bden | Cad
Trump 510| 453 24 33| 401 16 57 8 27| 405 30 75 6 22 95| 381 397 40 21
51% | 98% 5% | 45% | 99% 4% | 70% | 30% | 45% | 96% 7% | 51% 4% 8% | 68% | 96% | 96% | 10% | 51%
Biden/ Harris 398 3| 378 16 1| 357 13 13 13 8| 349 40| 137 209 23 8 9 330 12
40% 1% | 81% | 22% 0% | 84% | 16% | 46% | 21% 2% | 81% | 27% | 90% | 79% | 16% 2% 2%| 79% | 29%
Don't Know 93 6 63 24 3 51 11 7 20 7 55 31 9 34 23 7 6 47 8
9% 1% | 14% | 33% 1% | 12% | 13% | 24%| 34% 2% | 13%| 21% 6% | 13% | 16% 2% 1% | 11% | 21%
Total 1000 | 462 466 73| 406 425 81 29 60| 420( 433 147 153 266 140 396 412| 417 41
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 5: Better Off Under Trump or Biden/Harris
Looking at your own financial situation, (ROTATE: were you better off when Donald Trump was President, or are you better off currently with Joe
Biden as President and Kamala Harris as Vice President)?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cany
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit

$50K/ $50- $100- | $150¢/
Whie Black Hisp 1834 3B54 5564 65+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No

Trump 510| 396 22 39| 109| 188| 111 99| 114| 181| 110 60| 318| 131| 189| 274| 202| 250
51% | 58% | 16% | 51% | 45% | 59% | 55% | 43% | 46% | 56% | 59% | 43% | 59% | 34% | 67% | 42% | 62% | 42%
Biden/ Harris 398| 235 98 29| 101| 106 78| 109| 100| 120 65 70| 175| 214 75| 314| 101| 286
40% | 34% | 70% | 38% | 42% | 33% | 39% | 47% | 41% | 37% | 34% | 50% | 32% | 56% | 26% | 48% | 31% | 48%

Don't Know 93 51 20 8 31 26 12 23 32 24 13 10 48 39 20 68 23 64
9% 7% | 14%| 11%| 13% 8% 6% | 10% | 13% 7% 7% 7% 9% | 10% 7% | 10% 7% | 11%
Total 1000 683| 140 77| 241 320| 200| 231| 247 325| 188 139 541| 383| 285| 655| 326| 600

100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 6: View of Harris' Politics
Thinking about their politics, would you say that Kamala Harris is (ROTATE FRONT TO BACK, BACK TO FRONT: more
conservative than Joe Biden, about the same politically as Joe Biden, or more liberal than Joe Biden)?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education
Very/ White White NorWht
Abs Smwht Less Non- Coll  |NotWht [ Col
Rep Ind Dem Cen Likely Men | Women | than Coll | Coll Post|  Coll Grad [ NonCol | Grad
More ) 43 7 17 18 22 21 21 22 28 15 12 6 16 8
Conservative
4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 9% 7%
ébOUt the 356 54 107 180 262 94 143 213 198 156 126 109 69 45
ame
36% | 17% | 37% | 54% | 37% | 33% | 30% | 40% | 32% | 41% | 30% | 41% | 40% | 41%
More Liberal 480 231 123 105 353 128 265 216 294 183 224 133 58 45
48% | 72% | 43% | 31% | 49% | 45% | 56% | 41% | 48% | 48% | 54% | 51% | 34% | 40%
Don't Know 121 28 41 32 77 44 42 79 91 30 54 15 30 13
12% 9% | 14% 9% | 11% | 16% 9% | 15% | 15% 8% | 13% 6% | 17% | 12%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 6: View of Harris' Politics
Thinking about their politics, would you say that Kamala Harris is (ROTATE FRONT TO BACK, BACK TO FRONT: more conservative than Joe Biden, about
the same politically as Joe Biden, or more liberal than Joe Biden)?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot
Kenn- Dpnds Very | Smwht | NotToo Other
Tump | Hams | Undec | Tump | Hams edy Other | Undec Rep Dem Undec Wel Wel Wel [ NotatAll| Tump | Biden Card
More . 43 14 25 5 11 20 5 2 5 13 22 7 7 12 11 11 13 19 3
Conservative
4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 7% 9% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 3% 5% 8%
ébOUt the 356 80| 254 22 65| 240 28 8 14 75| 235 46 95| 137 42 66 73| 233 11
ame
36% | 17% | 55% | 30% | 16% | 57% | 35% | 27% | 23% | 18% | 54% | 31% | 63% | 52% | 30% | 17% | 18% | 56% | 26%
More Liberal 480| 324| 135 21| 296 122 30 15 17 299 133 48 38 84 69 283| 289| 114 20
48% | 70% | 29% | 29% | 73% | 29% | 37% | 53% | 28% | 71% | 31% | 33% | 25% | 31% | 49% | 71% | 70% | 27% | 50%
Don't Know 121 44 52 25 34 42 17 4 24 33 43 46 12 33 19 36 37 51 7
12% | 10% | 11% | 34% 8% | 10% | 21% | 12% | 39% 8% | 10% | 31% 8% | 12%| 13% 9% 9% | 12% | 16%
Total 1000 462 466 73 406 425 81 29 60 420 433 147 153 266 140 396 412 417 41
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 6: View of Harris' Politics
Thinking about their politics, would you say that Kamala Harris is (ROTATE FRONT TO BACK, BACK TO FRONT: more conservative than Joe Biden,
about the same politically as Joe Biden, or more liberal than Joe Biden)?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cany
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
$50K/ $50- $100- | $150K
Whie Black Hisp 1834 | BH4 | 5564 66+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
More ) 43 19 14 4 14 15 6 8 14 14 7 4 19 19 11 28 14 24
Conservative
4% 3% | 10% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
ébOUt the 356 235 63 26 73 112 68 99 85 115 69 49 195 149 91 253 117 225
ame
36% | 34% | 45% | 34% | 30% | 35% | 34% | 43% | 34% | 35% | 37% | 35% | 36% | 39% | 32% | 39% | 36% | 38%
More Liberal 480 360 38 37 125 152 101 100 108 163 99 75 270 166 154 293 166 272
48% | 53% | 27% | 48% | 52% | 48% | 50% | 43% | 44% | 50% | 53% | 54% | 50% | 43% | 54% | 45% | 51% | 45%
Don't Know 121 69 25 10 29 40 25 24 40 33 13 11 58 49 28 81 29 79
12% | 10% | 18% | 13% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 10% | 16% | 10% 7% 8% | 11% | 13%| 10% | 12% 9% | 13%
Total 1000 | 683 140 77 241| 320| 200| 231 247| 325| 188 139 541| 383| 285 655| 326| 600
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 7: Effect of Assassination Attempt
Did the assassination attempt on former President Trump make you (ROTATE: more likely to support him for President,
less likely to support him for President), or did it have no effect on your vote for President?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education

Very/ Whie | Whie NorrWht

Abs | smwht Less Non- | Col |Nonwht| Col

Rep ind Dan | Cem | Lkey | Men |Women |thanCol |CollPost| Col | Grd |NonCol | Grad
More Likely 136 87 36 6| 102 34 93 43 90 44 66 30 20 11
14% | 27% | 12% 2% | 14% | 12% | 20% 8% | 15% | 11% | 16% | 11% | 12% | 10%
Less Likely 70 4 16 43 48 23 24 47 45 25 20 10 25 15
7% 1% 6% | 13% 7% 8% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 4% | 14% | 13%
No Effect 780 230 233 279 555 225 349| 431 465| 312 328 221 121 85
78% | 72% | 81% | 83% | 78% | 79% | 74% | 81% | 76% | 81% | 79% | 84% | 70% | 77%
Don't Know 14 0 3 6 9 4 5 9 10 3 3 3 5 0
1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 7: Effect of Assassination Attempt
Did the assassination attempt on former President Trump make you (ROTATE: more likely to support him for President, less likely to support him for
President), or did it have no effect on your vote for President?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very | Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hams | Undec | Tump | Hamis | edy | Other | Undec | Rep Dem | MUndec | Wel wel Wel | NotatAll| Tump | Bden | Cad
More Likely 136 129 5 2| 120 5 9 1 11 114 7 14 3 1 20| 110 105 7 6
14% | 28% 1% 3% | 29% 1% | 11% 3% 2% | 27% 2% | 10% 2% 0% | 15% | 28% | 25% 2% | 15%
Less Likely 70 2 66 3 1 60 3 3 3 4 59 8 22 31 7 7 5 52 1
% 0% | 14% 4% 0% | 14% 4% | 12% 5% 1% | 14% 5% | 15% | 12% 5% 2% 1% | 12% 4%
No Effect 780 329 388 63| 284| 353 67 24 52 301 361 118 125| 232 111| 279| 300| 353 33
78% | 71% | 83% | 87% | 70% | 83% | 83% | 83% | 86% | 72% | 83% | 80% | 82% | 87% | 79% | 70% | 73% | 85% | 80%
Don't Know 14 2 7 5 2 7 1 1 4 0 6 8 2 2 1 1 2 5 1
1% 1% 1% 6% 0% 2% 1% 2% 7% 0% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 1000 | 462 466 73| 406 425 81 29 60| 420( 433 147 153 266 140 396 412| 417 41
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 7: Effect of Assassination Attempt
Did the assassination attempt on former President Trump make you (ROTATE: more likely to support him for President, less likely to support him for

President), or did it have no effect on your vote for President?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cary
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
$50k/ $50- $100- | $150¢/

White Black Hisp 1834 3BH4 5564 65+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
More Likely 136 97 9 13 38 46 27 25 29 44 34 15 86 31 50 69 56 62
14% | 14% 6% | 17% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 18% | 11%| 16% 8% | 18% | 11% | 17% | 10%
Less Likely 70 29 21 9 19 14 15 21 23 19 11 8 29 40 10 59 24 45
7% 4% | 15% | 12% 8% 4% 7% 9% 9% 6% 6% 6% 5% | 10% 3% 9% % 7%
No Effect 780 | 550 109 53 178 257 158 182 188 262 143 115| 422 306 222 518 245 | 484
78% | 81% | 78% | 69% | 74% | 80% | 79% | 79% | 76% | 81% | 76% | 83% | 78% | 80% | 78% | 79% | 75% | 81%
Don't Know 14 6 2 1 6 2 1 3 7 1 1 1 3 7 2 9 1 10
1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 320 200 231 247 325 188 139 541 | 383 285 655 | 326 600
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 8: Harris Performance on Border

Joe Biden asked Kamala Harris to lead the Administration’s efforts to deal with the southern border in March 2021.

How would you rate her job performance on the border: very strong, somewhat strong, somewhat weak, or very weak?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Lielhood Gender Education Race by Education
Very/ Whie | Whie NorrWht

As | smwht Less Nor | Col |Nonwht| Cal

Rep ind | Dem | Cem | Lkey | Men | Women |thanColl |ColiPost| Col | Gad |NonCol | Ged
Very Strong 78 1 11 63 62 16 20 58 43 35 18 23 25 12
8% 0% 4% | 19% 9% 6% 4% | 11% 7% 9% 4% 9% | 15% | 11%
Somewhat 227 9 53 157 161 66 85 142 132 96 68 59 61 36
strong 23% 3% | 18% | 47% | 23% | 23% | 18% | 27% | 22% | 25% | 16% | 22% | 35% | 32%
Somewhat 108 12 48 44 67 42 50 58 58 50 39 32 18 18
Weak 11% 4% | 17% | 13% 9% | 15% | 11% | 11%| 10% | 13% 9% | 12% | 11% | 16%
Very Weak 471 289 137 25 344 127 282 189 300 166 243 125 43 35
47% | 90% | 48% 8% | 48% | 44% | 60% | 36% | 49% | 43% | 58% | 47% | 25% | 32%
Don't Know 115 10 39 46 79 36 33 82 77 37 48 26 24 10
12% 3%| 13% | 14% | 11%| 13% 7% | 16% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 14% 9%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470( 530 610 384 | 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 8: Harris Performance on Border
Joe Biden asked Kamala Harris to lead the Administration’s efforts to deal with the southern border in March 2021. How would you rate her job
performance on the border: very strong, somewhat strong, somewhat weak, or very weak?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very | Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hams | Undec | Tump | Hamis | edy | Other | Undec | Rep Dem | MUndec | Wel wel Wel | NotatAll| Tump | Bden | Cad
Very Strong 78 0 78 0 0 76 1 1 0 0 76 2 42 25 4 1 0 68 1
8% 0% | 17% 0% 0% | 18% 2% 2% 1% 0% | 18% 2% | 28% 9% 3% 0% 0% | 16% 2%
Somewhat 227 5 213 10 3| 204 9 6 5 12| 200 15 80| 126 14 5 71 189 6
strong 23% 1% | 46% | 13% 1% | 48% | 11% | 20% 8% 3% | 46% | 10% | 52% | 47% | 10% 1% 2% | 45% | 16%
Somewhat 108 16 77 15 13 67 12 6 11 17 69 22 10 59 30 6 17 64 7
Weak 11% 4% | 17% | 21% 3% | 16% | 15% | 19% | 18% 4% | 16% | 15% 6% | 22% | 22% 2% 4% | 15% | 17%
Very Weak 471 424 19 28| 379 13 49 8 22| 381 24 67 6 18 73| 370| 378 30 21
47% | 92% 4% | 39% | 93% 3% | 61%| 27% | 36% | 91% 5% | 45% 4% 7% | 52% | 93% | 92% 7% | 51%
Don't Know 115 17 78 20 10 64 9 9 22 10 64 41 14 38 18 14 11 65 5
12% 4% | 17% | 27% 3%| 15% | 11% | 31% | 37% 2% | 15% | 28% 9% | 14% | 13% 4% 3%| 16% | 13%
Total 1000 | 462| 466 73| 406| 425 81 29 60| 420 433 147 153 | 266 140| 396 | 412 417 41
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 8: Harris Performance on Border
Joe Biden asked Kamala Harris to lead the Administration’s efforts to deal with the southern border in March 2021. How would you rate her job
performance on the border: very strong, somewhat strong, somewhat weak, or very weak?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cary
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
$50k/ $50- $100- | $150¢/

White Black Hisp 1834 3BH4 5564 65+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
Very Strong 78 40 26 6 18 25 11 24 25 20 12 14 28 46 11 65 13 62
8% 6% | 19% 8% 7% 8% 5% | 10% | 10% 6% 6% | 10% 5% | 12% 4% | 10% 4% | 10%
Somewhat 227 127 60 19 49 62 49 66 55 75 40 33 101 123 48 176 66 156
strong 23% | 19% | 43% | 24% | 20% | 19% | 25% | 29% | 22% | 23% | 21% | 24% | 19% | 32% | 17% | 27% | 20% | 26%
Somewhat 108 71 19 10 36 36 17 20 29 37 17 15 58 48 23 84 33 73
Weak 11% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 11% 8% 9% | 12% | 11% 9% | 11% | 11% | 13% 8% | 13% | 10% | 12%
Very Weak 471 371 18 35 93 171 103 99 98 164 109 61| 303 112 180 249 187 232
47% | 54% | 13% | 45% | 39% | 54% | 52% | 43% | 40% | 51% | 58% | 44% | 56% | 29% | 63% | 38% | 57% | 39%
Don't Know 115 74 18 7 45 26 20 22 39 29 10 16 51 53 24 81 27 77
12% | 11% | 13% 9% | 19% 8% | 10% | 10% | 16% 9% 6% | 12% | 10% | 14% 8% | 12% 8% | 13%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 320 200 231 247 325 188 139 541 383 285 655| 326 600
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 9: Biden/Harris Responsibility for Food Price Increases
The U.S. Department of Agriculture says the thrifty grocery plan — which they describe as the cost of groceries to
provide a healthy diet — is now nine hundred seventy-five dollars a month for a family of four, up from six hundred
seventy-five dollars a month since Joe Biden and Kamala Harris were sworn into office as President and Vice

President. How much responsibility do you think the Biden/Harris administration has for this forty percent increase in
basic food costs: a great deal, some, not much, or none at all?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likeihood Gender Education Race by Education

Very/ Whie | Whie Nor-Wh

Abs | smwht Less Non | Col |Nomwht| Col

Rep nd Dan | Cem | Lkey | Men |Women |thanCol |CollPost| Col | Grd |NonCol | Grd
Great Deal 441 258 112 47 322 119 242 199 294 142 222 113 60 25
44% | 81% | 39% | 14% | 45% | 41% | 52% | 37% | 48% | 37% | 53% | 43% | 35% | 23%
Some 197 37 78 75 120 77 91 106 114 82 64 51 48 31
20% | 11% | 27% | 22% | 17% | 27% | 19% | 20% | 19% | 21% | 15% | 19% | 28% | 28%
Not Much 183 10 49 118 135 47 73 109 95 87 60 59 32 27
18% 3% | 17% | 35% | 19% | 17% | 16% | 21% | 16% | 23% | 14% | 22% | 19% | 24%
None At All 133 11 37 80 103 30 52 82 75 59 51 34 21 23
13% 3% | 13% | 24% | 14% | 11%| 11% | 15% | 12% | 15% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 21%
Don't Know 46 5 12 15 33 13 11 35 32 13 19 7 11 5
5% 1% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 5% 3% 5% 3% 7% 4%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 9: Biden/Harris Responsibility for Food Price Increases
The U.S. Department of Agriculture says the thrifty grocery plan — which they describe as the cost of groceries to provide a healthy diet — is now nine
hundred seventy-five dollars a month for a family of four, up from six hundred seventy-five dollars a month since Joe Biden and Kamala Harris were sworn

into office as President and Vice President. How much responsibility do you think the Biden/Harris administration has for this forty percent increase in basic
food costs: a great deal, some, not much, or none at all?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very | Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hamis | Undec | Trump | Haris edy Other | Undec Rep Dam | Undec | We Wel Wel [ NotatAll| Trump | Biden Cand
Great Deal 441 376 43 23| 343 37 36 3 22| 341 46 53 17 25 59| 334 338 44 14
44% | 81% 9% | 31%| 85% 9% | 44% | 11% | 37% | 81% | 11% | 36% | 11% 9% | 42% | 84% | 82% | 11% | 35%
Some 197 60 118 18 40 105 27 12 13 53 105 39 23 79 53 33 46 103 12
20% | 13% | 25% | 25% | 10% | 25% | 33% | 42% | 22% | 13% | 24% | 26% | 15% | 30% | 37% 8% | 11%| 25% | 30%
Not Much 183 9| 163 10 7| 150 9 8 8 11 152 19 50 101 16 9 12 146 5
18% 2% | 35% | 14% 2% | 35% | 11% | 27% | 14% 3% | 35% | 13% | 32% | 38% | 11% 2% 3%| 35% | 11%
None At All 133 10 117 6 9 113 4 4 4 10 107 16 60 49 8 12 11 104 5
13% 2% | 25% 8% 2% | 27% 5% | 12% 6% 2% | 25% | 11% | 39% | 18% 6% 3% 3%| 25% | 13%
Don't Know 46 6 25 15 6 20 5 2 13 5 22 20 4 13 4 8 5 20 4
5% 1% 5% | 21% 2% 5% 6% 8% | 21% 1% 5% | 13% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 5% | 10%
Total 1000 462 466 73| 406 425 81 29 60| 420( 433 147 153 266 140 396 412 417 41
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 9: Biden/Harris Responsibility for Food Price Increases
The U.S. Department of Agriculture says the thrifty grocery plan — which they describe as the cost of groceries to provide a healthy diet — is now nine
hundred seventy-five dollars a month for a family of four, up from six hundred seventy-five dollars a month since Joe Biden and Kamala Harris were

sworn into office as President and Vice President. How much responsibility do you think the Biden/Harris administration has for this forty percent

increase in basic food costs: a great deal, some, not much, or none at all?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Carry
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
S50k $50- $100- | $150K/

White Black Hisp 1834 3BxH4 5564 65t Less $100k $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
Great Deal 441 337 30 27 80 162 97 98 104 152 93 54| 268 117 163 236 179 210
44% | 49% | 22% | 35% | 33% | 51% | 48% | 42% | 42% | 47% | 50% | 39% | 50% | 31% | 57% | 36% | 55% | 35%
Some 197 115 43 24 70 58 35 33 52 65 39 19 103 87 44 147 61 128
20% | 17% | 30% | 31% | 29% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 21% | 20% | 21% | 14% | 19% | 23% | 15% | 22% | 19% | 21%
Not Much 183 119 38 8 53 53 32 45 40 61 28 38 89 93 38 142 44 136
18% | 17% | 27% | 11% | 22% | 16% | 16% | 20% | 16% | 19% | 15% | 27% | 16% | 24% | 13% | 22% | 13%| 23%
None At All 133 85 22 13 21 36 30 46 35 35 25 24 67 59 31 98 32 95
13% | 12% | 16% | 17% 9% | 11% | 15% | 20% | 14% | 11% | 13%| 17% | 12% | 15% | 11% | 15% | 10% | 16%
Don't Know 46 26 8 5 17 11 8 9 15 12 2 4 14 26 8 33 10 30
5% 4% 5% 6% % 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 1% 3% 3% % 3% 5% 3% 5%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 320 200 231 247 325 188 139 541 | 383 285 655 | 326 600
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 10: Support/Oppose Mandatory Gun Buyback
Kamala Harris has said she supports a mandatory buyback of semiautomatic weapons, which would mean citizens

who legally own these guns would be required by law to sell them to the government or be subject to civil penalties for
refusing to do so. Do you support or oppose a mandatory buyback of these guns?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education
Very/ White White Nor-Wht
Abs Smwht Less Nor+ Col  [NonWht | Col
Rep Ind Dem Certn Likely Men | Women | than Coll [ Coll Post|  Coll Grd [NonCol | Ged
Support 344 18 82 230 248 95 115 228 192 151 109 101 81 49
34% 6% | 29% | 69% | 35% | 33% | 25% | 43% | 32% | 39% | 26% | 38% | 47% | 44%
Oppose 581 295| 183 75| 420| 161 329| 252| 375 200( 289 141 69 52
58% | 92% | 64% | 22% | 59% | 56% | 70% | 47% | 61% | 52% | 69% | 54% | 40% | 47%
Don't Know 76 8 22 31 45 30 26 50 42 32 18 21 22 10
8% 3% 8% 9% 6% | 11% 6% 9% 7% 8% 4% 8% | 13% 9%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 10: Support/Oppose Mandatory Gun Buyback

Kamala Harris has said she supports a mandatory buyback of semiautomatic weapons, which would mean citizens who legally own these guns would be

required by law to sell them to the government or be subject to civil penalties for refusing to do so. Do you support or oppose a mandatory buyback of these

guns?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Toal | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hams | Undec | Trump | Hamis edy Other | Undec Rep Dam | Mndec | We Wel Wel [ NotatAll| Trump | Biden Cand
Support 344 19| 312 12 15| 293 16 12 7 24| 290 29 111 170 32 18 22 267 7
34% 4% | 67% | 17% 4% | 69% | 20% | 40% | 12% 6% | 67% | 20% | 73% | 64% | 23% 4% 5% | 64% | 17%
Oppose 581 429 104 47| 379 87 61 16 37| 386 101 93 27 70 99| 366 382 109 28
58% | 93% | 22% | 65% | 93% | 20% | 76% | 56% | 61% | 92% | 23% | 63% | 18% | 26% | 71% | 92% | 93% | 26% | 70%
Don't Know 76 13 50 13 11 44 3 1 16 10 42 24 14 26 9 12 9 41 5
8% 3% | 11%| 18% 3% | 10% 4% 4% | 27% 2% | 10% | 16% 9% | 10% 6% 3% 2% | 10% | 13%
Total 1000 462 466 73| 406 425 81 29 60| 420( 433 147 153 266 140 396 412 417 41
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 10: Support/Oppose Mandatory Gun Buyback
Kamala Harris has said she supports a mandatory buyback of semiautomatic weapons, which would mean citizens who legally own these guns
would be required by law to sell them to the government or be subject to civil penalties for refusing to do so. Do you support or oppose a mandatory

buyback of these guns?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cany

Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OownGun Hunting License Pemit

$50K/ $50- $100- | $150k/

Whie Black Hisp 1834 | 3B54 | 5564 66+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
Support 344 211 83 28 102 89 61 90 92 108 57 55 134 201 62 277 78 257
34% | 31% | 59% | 37% | 42% | 28% | 30% | 39% | 37% | 33% | 30% | 40% | 25% | 52% | 22% | 42% | 24% | 43%
Oppose 581 433 42 42| 122 211 124 119| 130| 197| 124 76| 370| 152 208| 325| 230| 295
58% | 63% | 30% | 55% | 51% | 66% | 62% | 51% | 53% | 61% | 66% | 55% | 68% | 40% | 73% | 50% | 70% | 49%
Don't Know 76 40 15 6 17 20 16 22 25 20 7 8 37 31 15 54 19 49
8% 6% | 11% 8% 7% 6% 8% 9% | 10% 6% 4% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8%
Total 1000 | 683 140 77 241| 320| 200| 231 247| 325| 188 139 541| 383| 285 655| 326| 600
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 11: Support/Oppose Reparations
Kamala Harris supported reparations for Black Americans when she ran for President in 2020, and affirmed support for
reparations since Joe Biden dropped out of the presidential race. Would you support or oppose a plan to use tax
dollars from non-Black citizens to give reparation payments to Black citizens?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education
Very/ White White Nor-Wht
Abs Smwht Less Nor+ Col  [NonWht | Col
Rep Ind Dem Certn Likely Men | Women | than Coll [ Coll Post|  Coll Grd [NonCol | Ged
Support 270 18 64 177 188 82 106 164 160 110 74 63 83 47
27% 5% | 22% | 53% | 26% | 29% | 23% | 31% | 26% | 29% | 18% | 24% | 48% | 42%
Oppose 596 288 191 90| 429 167| 326| 270| 366| 226| 290| 170 62 49
60% | 90% | 67% | 27% | 60% | 58% | 69% | 51%| 60% | 59% | 69% | 64% | 36% | 45%
Don't Know 134 15 32 68 97 37 38 96 84 48 53 31 27 15
13% 5% | 11%| 20% | 14% | 13% 8% | 18% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 13%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 11: Support/Oppose Reparations
Kamala Harris supported reparations for Black Americans when she ran for President in 2020, and affirmed support for reparations since Joe Biden

dropped out of the presidential race. Would you support or oppose a plan to use tax dollars from non-Black citizens to give reparation payments to Black

citizens?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Toal | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hams | Undec | Trump | Hamis edy Other | Undec Rep Dam | Mndec | We Wel Wel [ NotatAll| Trump | Biden Cand
Support 270 18| 237 15 13| 220 12 14 10 18| 220 32 83 124 28 21 11| 201 9
27% 4% | 51% | 20% 3% | 52% | 15% | 49% | 17% 4% | 51% | 21% | 55% | 47% | 20% 5% 3%| 48% | 21%
Oppose 596 | 422 134 40| 373 119 61 12 31| 383 134 79 43 86 97| 359 377 133 27
60% | 91% | 29% | 55% | 92% | 28% | 76% | 41% | 51% | 91% | 31% | 54% | 28% | 33% | 69% | 90% | 92% | 32% | 66%
Don't Know 134 22 94 18 20 85 7 3 19 19 79 36 26 55 15 17 24 83 5
13% 5% | 20% | 25% 5% | 20% 9% | 10% | 32% 5% | 18% | 25% | 17% | 21% | 11% 4% 6% | 20% | 13%
Total 1000 462 466 73| 406 425 81 29 60| 420( 433 147 153 266 140 396 412 417 41
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 11: Support/Oppose Reparations
Kamala Harris supported reparations for Black Americans when she ran for President in 2020, and affirmed support for reparations since Joe Biden
dropped out of the presidential race. Would you support or oppose a plan to use tax dollars from non-Black citizens to give reparation payments to

Black citizens?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cany

Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OownGun Hunting License Pemit

$50K/ $50- $100- | $150k/

Whie Black Hisp 1834 | 3B54 | 5564 66+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
Support 270 137 84 24 91 92 43 44 70 91 39 42 123 140 52 211 80 180
27% | 20% | 60% | 32% | 38% | 29% | 22% | 19% | 29% | 28% | 21% | 30% | 23% | 36% | 18% | 32% | 25% | 30%
Oppose 596 462 36 41| 122 192 130( 147| 136| 198| 131 80| 364 177| 204| 349| 213| 331
60% | 68% | 26% | 53% | 51% | 60% | 65% | 64% | 55% | 61% | 70% | 57% | 67% | 46% | 72% | 53% | 65% | 55%
Don't Know 134 85 20 12 28 36 27 40 40 36 18 18 54 67 29 95 33 89
13% | 12% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 11% | 13% | 17%| 16% | 11%| 10% | 13% | 10% | 17% | 10% | 14% | 10% | 15%
Total 1000 | 683 140 77 241| 320| 200| 231 247| 325| 188 139 541| 383| 285 655| 326| 600
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 12: Effect of Harris Support for Smollett
In 2019, an actor named Jussie Smollett claimed to have been viciously attacked by two white men wearing MAGA
hats, saying the attack was because he is Black and gay. Then-Senator Kamala Harris called the incident a "modern
day lynching," but the alleged attack was later shown to have been faked by Smollett. Does Harris' reaction before all
the facts were available make you more likely to support her, less likely to support her, or do her actions in this case

have no effect on your support for her?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likeihood Gender Education Race by Education
Very/ Whie | Whie Nor-Wh

Abs | smwht Less Non | Col |Nomwht| Col

Rep nd Dan | Cem | Lkey | Men |Women |thanCol |CollPost| Col | Grd |NonCol | Grd
More Likely 59 4 13 41 39 20 16 43 50 9 24 5 25 4
6% 1% 4% | 12% 6% 7% 3% 8% 8% 2% 6% 2% | 15% 4%
Less Likely 338 201 99 15 241 97 197 141 221 114 177 89 33 23
34% | 63% | 34% 5% | 34% | 34% | 42% | 27% | 36% | 30% | 43%| 34%| 19% | 21%
No Effect 553 108 164 262 400 153 244 309 305 246 199 163 97 78
55% | 34% | 57% | 78% | 56% | 53% | 52% | 58% | 50% | 64% | 48% | 62% | 56% | 71%
Don't Know 50 8 12 16 34 17 13 37 35 14 16 7 17 5
5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 3% | 10% 5%
Total 1000 321 288 335 713 287 470 530 610 384 417 264 172 111
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 12: Effect of Harris Support for Smollett
In 2019, an actor named Jussie Smollett claimed to have been viciously attacked by two white men wearing MAGA hats, saying the attack was because he
is Black and gay. Then-Senator Kamala Harris called the incident a "modern day lynching," but the alleged attack was later shown to have been faked by

Smollett. Does Harris' reaction before all the facts were available make you more likely to support her, less likely to support her, or do her actions in this

case have no effect on your support for her?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very | Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hamis | Undec | Trump | Haris edy Other | Undec Rep Dam | Undec | We Wel Wel [ NotatAll| Trump | Biden Cand
More Likely 59 3 53 2 3 52 2 0 2 4 51 3 18 22 8 5 5 36 4
6% 1% | 11% 3% 1% | 12% 2% 0% 3% 1% | 12% 2% | 12% 8% 6% 1% 1% 9% 9%
Less Likely 338 293 26 19| 265 17 34 9 14| 268 24 46 6 21 57 249 265 25 12
34% | 64% 6% | 26% | 65% 4% | 42% | 31% | 24% | 64% 6% | 31% 4% 8% | 41% | 63% | 64% 6% | 29%
No Effect 553 154 | 361 38 128 | 335 44 18 28 140| 335 78 117 210 68 131 133| 335 22
55% ([ 33% | 77% | 53% | 32% | 79% | 54% | 62% | 47% | 33% | 77% | 53% | 77% | 79% | 49% | 33% | 32% | 80% | 55%
Don't Know 50 11 25 14 10 20 2 2 16 7 23 20 12 14 7 11 10 22 3
5% 2% 5% | 19% 2% 5% 2% 8% | 27% 2% 5% | 14% 8% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% %
Total 1000 462 466 73| 406| 425 81 29 60| 420( 433 147 153 266 140 396 412 417 41
100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 12: Effect of Harris Support for Smollett
In 2019, an actor named Jussie Smollett claimed to have been viciously attacked by two white men wearing MAGA hats, saying the attack was

because he is Black and gay. Then-Senator Kamala Harris called the incident a "modern day lynching," but the alleged attack was later shown to

have been faked by Smollett. Does Harris' reaction before all the facts were available make you more likely to support her, less likely to support her,

or do her actions in this case have no effect on your support for her?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Carry

Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit

S50k $50- $100- | $150K/
White Black Hisp 1834 3BxH4 5564 65t Less $100k $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No

More Likely 59 29 13 10 27 11 7 13 23 17 9 3 21 37 10 47 15 41
6% 4% | 10% | 12% | 11% 3% 4% 6% 9% 5% 5% 2% 4% | 10% 4% % 5% %
Less Likely 338 268 13 24 70 123 73 71 73 116 73 42 217 88 130 181 147 159
34% | 39% 9% | 31% | 29% | 38% | 36% | 31% | 29% | 36% | 39% | 30% | 40% | 23% | 46% | 28% | 45% | 27%
No Effect 553 | 362 104 38 135 173 109 132 135 180 102 91| 286 238 137 396 152 371
55% | 53% | 74% | 50% | 56% | 54% | 54% | 57% | 55% | 55% | 54% | 65% | 53% | 62% | 48% | 60% | 47% | 62%
Don't Know 50 23 10 5 9 13 11 15 16 13 3 3 17 20 8 30 11 28
5% 3% % 6% 4% 4% 6% % % 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 | 320 200 231 247 325 188 139| 541| 383 285 655 | 326 600
100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 13: Refusal to Resign a Reflection on Harris

President Joe Biden dropped out of the Presidential race, but has not resigned from office. Do you think that decision
does or does not partly reflect a concern that Vice President Harris is not ready to be president?

(Break 1: Party, Voter Likelihood, Gender, Education, Race by Education)

Total Party Voter Likelihood Gender Education Race by Education
Very/ White | White Norrwht
Als Smwht Less Non- Coll Non\Wht Coll
Rep Ind Dem Certn Likely Men Women | than Coll | Coll Post|  Coll Grad | NonCol | Grd
ées, Reflects 352| 206| 104 26| 256 97| 205| 147| 229| 120| 181 86 39 29
oncern
35% | 64% | 36%| 8%| 36% | 34%| 44% | 28% | 37%| 31% | 43% | 33%| 23%| 26%
goﬂD?es Not 575 94| 162| 292| 410| 165| 232| 342 330| 245| 203| 163| 118 78
eriec
57% | 29% | 56% | 87% | 57% | 58% | 49% | 65% | 54% | 64% | 49% | 62% | 68% | 70%
Don't Know 73 20 22 17 48 25 33 40 52 19 33 15 15 4
7%| 6%| 8%| 5%| 7%| 9%| 7%| 8%| 8%| 5%| 8%| 6%| 9%| 4%
Total 1000 | 321| 288| 335( 713| 287| 470| 530| 610| 384| 417| 264| 172| 111
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 13: Refusal to Resign a Reflection on Harris

President Joe Biden dropped out of the Presidential race, but has not resigned from office. Do you think that decision does or does not partly reflect a
concern that Vice President Harris is not ready to be president?

(Break 2: Two-Way Presidential Ballot, Five-Way Presidential Ballot, Generic Congressional Ballot, How Bidenomics Is Working, 2020 Presidential Vote)

Total | Two-Way Presidential Ballot Five-Way Presidential Ballot Generic Congressional Ballot How Bidenomics Is Working 2020 Presidential Ballot

Kenn- Dpnds Very | Smwht | NotToo Other

Tump | Hams | Undec | Tump | Hamis | edy | Other | Undec | Rep Dem | MUndec | Wel wel Wel | NotatAll| Tump | Bden | Cad
Yes, Reflects 352| 310 25 17| 277 21 36 5 14| 283 26 44 7 17 55| 267 277 34 13
Concern 35% | 67% 5% | 23% | 68% 5% | 45% | 18% | 23% | 67% 6% | 30% 5% 7% | 39% | 67% | 67% 8% | 33%
No, Does Not | 575| 117| 417 41| 99| 384 38| 22 32| 113| 385 77| 136| 238 73| 100| 103| 363 23
Reflect 57% | 25% | 90% | 56% | 24% | 91% | 47% | 76% | 52% | 27% | 89% | 52% | 89% | 89% | 52% | 25% | 25% | 87% | 55%
Don't Know 73 35 23 15 30 19 7 2 15 24 22 26 10 11 13 29 32 20 5
% 8% 5% | 20% % 5% 9% 6% | 25% 6% 5% | 18% 6% 4% 9% % 8% 5% | 12%
Total 1000 | 462 466 73| 406 425 81 29 60| 420 433| 147 153 266| 140| 396 412| 417 41
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question 13: Refusal to Resign a Reflection on Harris

President Joe Biden dropped out of the Presidential race, but has not resigned from office. Do you think that decision does or does not partly reflect
a concern that Vice President Harris is not ready to be president?

(Break 3: Race; Age; Income; Own: Gun, Hunting License, Concealed Carry Permit)

Concealed Cany
Total Race/Eth Age Group Income OwnGun Hunting License Pemit
$50k/ $50- $100- | $150K
Whie Black Hisp 1834 | BH4 | 5564 66+ Less $100k | $150k More Yes No Yes No Yes No
EES, Reflects 352 269 25 22 66 135 73 76 84 123 77 41 218 93 129 189 139 173
oncern
35% | 39% | 18% | 29% | 27% | 42% | 37% | 33% | 34% | 38% | 41%| 29% | 40% | 24% | 45% | 29% | 43% | 29%
gOﬂDOtes Not 575 366 104 51 157 169 113 134 136 187 102 93 288 267 134 426 164 391
erec
57% | 54% | 74% | 66% | 65% | 53% | 56% | 58% | 55% | 57% | 54% | 67% | 53% | 70% | 47% | 65% | 50% | 65%
Don't Know 73 48 10 3 19 17 14 21 26 16 9 5 35 23 22 40 23 37
7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 9% | 10% 5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6%
Total 1000 683 140 77 241 320 200 231 247 325 188 139 541 383 285 655 326 600
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question C: Voter Likelihood
Would you say you are absolutely certain, very likely, somewhat likely, or not too likely to vote in the
elections for federal offices like President and Congress next November?

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidential Ballot

Rep Ind Dem Mn | Women | Whie | Black Hsp | Tump | Hamis | Undec

Absolutely 713| 244| 187| 246| 333| 380| 507 87 44| 339 339 36
Certain 71% | 76% | 65% | 74% | 71%| 72% | 74%| 62% | 58% | 73%| 73% | 50%
Very Likely 243 72 82 77| 114| 129 155| 42 26| 108 111 25
24% | 22% | 29% | 23% | 24% | 24% | 23% | 30% | 34% | 23%| 24% | 34%

Somewhat 43 5| 18 11| 23| 20| 21 12 7| 15 16 12
Likely 4% | 1%| 6%| 3%| 5%| 4%| 3%| 8%| 9%| 3%| 3%| 16%
Not Too Likely 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0%| 0%| 0%| 0%| 0%| 0%| 0%| 0%| 0%| 0%| O0%| 0%

Total 1000 | 321| 288| 335| 470| 530| 683 140 77| 462| 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question REG: Registered Party (FROM SAMPLE)

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidential Ballot

Rep Ind Dem Mn [ Women | Whie | Back | Hsp | Tump | Hamis | Undec

Republican 199 162 25 8| 112 88 162 3 14 179 11 9

36% | 85% | 16% 4% | 43% | 29% | 43% 4% | 27% | 68% 4% | 25%

Democrat 202 8 35| 154 74| 128| 113 48 22 20| 175 7

36% 4% | 22% | 82% | 28% | 43% | 30% | 69% | 41% 8% | 67% | 20%

Unaffiliated 133 16 81 23 64 69 82 18 16 50 65 18

24% 8% | 51% | 13% | 25% | 23% | 22% | 27% | 29% | 19% | 25% | 48%

Other/ 25 3 19 2 10 15 20 0 2 14 8 3
Unknown

4% 2% | 12% 1% | 4% 5% 5% 0% 3% 5% 3% 7%

Total 559 190 160 187 260 299 377 69 54| 263 260 37

100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D1: Self-Identified Party
In politics today, do you normally think of yourself as (ROTATE: a Republican, an
independent, or a Democrat)? IF REP or DEM, ASK: Would you consider
yourself a strong or not-so-strong Republican/Democrat? IF IND, ASK: Do you

think of yourself as closer to the (ROTATE: Republican or Democratic) party?

(Demographic Break: Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidential Ballot

Men | Women | Whie | Black | Hsp | Tump | Hams | Undec
Strong Rep 277 157 120 235 5 17 266 7 4
28% | 33% | 23% | 34% 3% | 23%| 58% 2% 5%
NSS Rep 44 22 22 33 2 6 35 5 4
4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 7% 8% 1% 5%
Ind Lean Rep 103 72 31 77 7 7 92 4 7
10% | 15% 6% | 11% 5% 9% | 20% 1% 9%
Ind No Pref 91 44 47 55 15 7 29 34 28
9% 9% 9% 8% | 11% 9% 6% 7% | 39%
Ind Lean Dem 94 50 44 63 12 10 3 84 7
9% | 11% 8% 9% 9% | 13% 1% | 18% | 10%
NSS Dem 49 19 30 27 9 8 7 40 2
5% 4% 6% 4% 7% | 10% 2% 9% 2%
Strong Dem 286 87 199 165 80 19 10| 270 5
29% | 18% | 37% | 24% | 57% | 25% 2% | 58% 7%

Refused 57 19 38 29 9 4 20 21 16
6% 4% 7% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% | 22%

Total 1000 470 530 683 140 77 462 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D2: 2020 Presidential Vote
Thinking about the 2020 presidential election, did you (ROTATE: vote for Donald Trump, vote for Joe
Biden) vote for another candidate, or were you not able to vote in that election?

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidential Ballot

Rep Ind Dem Mn | Women | Whie | Black Hsp | Tump | Hamis | Undec

Trump 412 | 282| 106 8| 233| 179| 342 11 22| 384 9 18

41% | 88% | 37%| 2% | 49%| 34% | 50%| 8% | 29%| 83% | 2% | 25%

Biden 417 10| 111| 274| 158 259| 239 106 33 18| 380 19

42% | 3% | 39% | 82% | 34%| 49% | 35% | 76% | 44%| 4% | 82% | 26%

Another 41 4 26 9 24 17 22 7 3 14 12 15
Candidate

4% | 1%| 9%| 3%| 5%| 3%| 3%| 5%| 4%| 3%| 3%| 21%

\l\/log Able to 104 22 37 37 49 55 65 12 17 39 56 9

ote

10% | 7% 13%| 11%| 10% | 10% | 10%| 8% | 22%| 8% | 12%| 12%

Don't Know/ 26 3 8 7 6 20 14 4 1 6 8 12
Refused

3%| 1%| 3%| 2%| 1%| 4%| 2%| 3%| 2%| 1%| 2%| 16%

Total 1000 | 321| 288| 335| 470| 530| 683| 140 77| 462| 466 73

100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D3: Income
Would you please stop me when | read the correct category for your total household income?

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidental Balot

Rep nd Dan | M |Women | Whie | Back | Hsp | Tump | Hams | Undec

$50k/ Less 247 60 73 95 96 151 154 44 20 105 128 14
25% | 19% | 25% | 28% | 20% | 29% | 23% | 31% | 26% | 23% | 28% | 19%

$50- $100k 325 120 95 98 150 175 228 45 22 164 142 19
33% | 37% | 33% | 29% | 32% | 33% | 33% | 32% | 28% | 35% | 31% | 27%

$100- $150k 188 70 58 54 108 80 140 21 14 99 74 15
19% | 22% | 20% | 16% | 23% | 15% | 20% | 15% | 19% | 22% | 16% | 20%

$150k/ More 139 44 40 51 73 66 101 18 10 56 75 9
14% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 16% | 12% | 15% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 12%

Refused 101 27 21 36 43 58 59 13 10 39 47 16
10% 8% 7% | 11% 9% | 11% 9% 9% | 13% 8% | 10% | 22%

Total 1000 321 288 | 335| 470 530 683 140 77 462 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D4: Age Group
Would you please stop me when | read the correct category for your age?

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential

Ballot)
Total Party Gender Two-Way Presidential Ballot
Rep Ind Dem Men | Women | Tump | Hamis | Undec
18-34 241 50 85 91 127 114 92 125 24
24% | 16% | 30% | 27% | 27% | 22% | 20% | 27% | 34%
35-54 320 120 93 89| 151| 168 173| 131 16
32% | 37% | 32% | 26% | 32% | 32% | 37% | 28% | 22%
55-64 200 75 59 55 89 112 100 87 14
20% | 23% | 21% | 16% | 19% | 21% | 22% | 19% | 19%
65+ 231 74 50| 100| 102 129 94| 120 16
23% | 23% | 17% | 30% | 22% | 24% | 20% | 26% | 22%
Refused 8 1 1 1 2 6 3 3 2
1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Total 1000 | 321| 288 335| 470| 530( 462| 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D5: Education

What was the last year of school you completed?

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidental Balot

Rep nd Dan | M |Women | Whie | Back | Hsp | Tump | Hams | Undec

<HS 16 4 5 7 6 10 7 3 4 7 8 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1%

HS Grad 211 85 49 60 105 106 138 33 16 116 82 13
21% | 27% | 17% | 18% | 22% | 20% | 20% | 24% | 21% | 25% (| 18% | 18%

Some College 383 120 118 120 170 213 272 48 31 174 177 33
38% | 37% | 41% | 36% | 36% | 40% | 40% | 34% | 41%| 38% | 38% | 46%

College Grad 234 74 77 77 111 124 163 31 15 109 115 11
23% | 23% | 27% | 23% | 24% | 23% | 24% | 22% | 19% | 24% | 25% | 15%

Post-College 150 36 37 72 74 76 101 25 10 53 85 12
15% | 11% | 13% | 21% | 16% | 14% | 15% | 18% | 14% | 11%| 18% | 17%

Refused 6 2 2 0 4 2 2 1 0 4 0 2
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3%

Total 1000 321 288 | 335| 470 530 683 140 77 462 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D6a: Own a Gun

Do you, or a family member, own each of the following: a gun.

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidental Balot

Rep nd Dan | M |Women | Whie | Back | Hsp | Tump | Hams | Undec

Yes 541 205 174 133 286 255 388 66 39| 294 208 39
54% | 64% | 61% | 40% | 61% | 48% | 57% | 47% | 50% | 64% | 45% | 54%

No 383 79 90 195 143 241 243 71 36 115 246 22
38% | 25% | 31% | 58% | 30% | 45% | 36% | 50% | 46% | 25% | 53% | 31%

DK/ Refused 76 37 24 7 41 34 52 4 3 53 12 11
8% | 11% 8% 2% 9% 6% 8% 3% 3% | 11% 3% | 15%

Total 1000 321 288 335 470 530 683 140 77 462 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D6b: Hunting License

Do you, or a family member, own each of the following: a hunting license.

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidental Balot

Rep nd Dan | M |Women | Whie | Back | Hsp | Tump | Hams | Undec

Yes 285 124 86 59 152 132 219 27 14 174 88 22
28% | 39% | 30% | 18% | 32% | 25% | 32% | 19% | 18% | 38% | 19% | 31%

No 655 167 184 271 282 373 424 109 61 247 366 42
66% | 52% | 64% | 81% | 60% | 70% | 62% | 78% | 79% | 53% | 79% | 58%

DK/ Refused 60 29 18 5 36 25 40 5 2 41 11 8
6% 9% 6% 2% 8% 5% 6% 3% 3% 9% 2% | 11%

Total 1000 321 288 335 470 530 683 140 77 462 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D6c: Concealed Carry Permit

Do you, or a family member, own each of the following: a concealed carry permit.

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Race/Eth Two-Way Presidental Balot

Rep nd Dan | M |Women | Whie | Back | Hsp | Tump | Hams | Undec

Yes 326 131 96 84 161 165 215 55 28 177 121 28
33% | 41% | 33% | 25% | 34% | 31% | 32% | 39% | 36% | 38% | 26% | 39%

No 600 152 171 244 267 333 418 79 46 234 331 35
60% | 47% | 60% | 73% | 57% | 63% | 61% | 56% | 60% | 51% | 71% | 49%

DK/ Refused 74 38 20 8 41 32 49 7 3 51 14 9
7% | 12% 7% 2% 9% 6% 7% 5% 4% | 11% 3% | 13%

Total 1000 321 288 335 470 530 683 140 77 462 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D7: Race/Ethnicity
Are you from a Hispanic or Spanish-speaking background? IF NO, ASK: What
would you say is your main race: white, Black, Asian, American Indian or Native
American, or something else?

(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Total Party Gender Two-Way Presidential Ballot

Rep Ind Dem Men | Woren | Tump | Hamis | Undec

Hispanic 77 23 23 27 34 43 33 35 9
8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% | 13%

White 683 | 268| 195| 192| 319| 364| 366 277 39
68% | 83% | 68% | 57% | 68% | 69% | 79% | 60% | 54%

Black 140 6 35 90 67 73 15| 111 14
14% 2% | 12% | 27% | 14% | 14% 3% | 24% | 19%

Asian 10 1 3 6 6 3 3 6 0
1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Native Amer 9 1 1 4 3 5 5 3 1
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Other 49 12 21 12 22 27 23 23 3
5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Refused 33 9 9 5 18 14 17 10 6
3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 8%

Total 1000 321 288| 335| 470| 530| 462| 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% | 100%




SURVEY OF BATTLEGROUND STATE LIKELY VOTERS
JULY 29-AUGUST 2, 2024

Question D8: Gender
FROM OBSERVATION IN LIVE INTERVIEWS; SELF-SELECTED IN TEXT-TO-WEB

(Demographic Break: Party, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)

Totel Party Race/Eh TwoWay Presidental Ballot
Rep ind | Dam | Whie | Back | Hep | Tump | Hams | Undec

Male 470 179 166 106 | 319 67 34| 273 168 30
47% | 56% | 58% | 32% | 47% | 48% | 45% | 59% | 36% | 41%

Female 530 142 121 229 364 73 43 189 298 43
53% | 44% | 42% | 68% | 53% | 52% | 55% | 41% | 64% | 59%

Total 1000 321 288 335 683 140 77 462 466 73
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100%
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Question D6c: Concealed Carry Permit
Do you, or a family member, own each of the following: a concealed carry permit.
 
(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)
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Question D7: Race/Ethnicity
Are you from a Hispanic or Spanish-speaking background?  IF NO, ASK: What would you say is your main race: white, Black, Asian, American Indian or Native American, or something else?
 
(Demographic Break: Party, Gender, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)
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Question D8: Gender
FROM OBSERVATION IN LIVE INTERVIEWS; SELF-SELECTED IN TEXT-TO-WEB
 
(Demographic Break: Party, Race/Ethnicity, Two-Way Presidential Ballot)


